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SCHOOLS AND CLASSES FOR FEEBLE-MINDED AND
, SUBNORMAL CHILDREN, 1922.

AO

sCorrEvrs.--Types of schools representedNumber of schools reportingInstructorsAssistantsEnroll-
men Statistical tables.

TYPES OF SCHOOLS REPRESENTED.

With regaM to ministration three types of schools for mentally
defective children, e represented in this report; viz, State institu-
tions, private instit tions, and city day schools. The State institu-
tions reporting are distributed among 37 States. In addition to
these, two other States, Maryland and South Dakota, maintain each
a school for the feeble-minded, but do report on the statistics of these
schools was received for the school year 192142. tiese Statit
ingthutions receive and care for those who are mentally defective,but do not receive the insane or juvenile criminals. No statistica, .

were collected as to the type of inmates admitted to these institu-
tions, but the catalogues of many of them indicaté that most-of the
inmates are children, a few ingtitutions admitting older persons.
The private institutions are generally very similar to the State
institutions, and the statistics of these two types of schools are more
or less comparable. The city day schools are controlled by city
boards of -education and constitute a part of the city school system.
Adults are not admitted to these chools and classes. Throughout
this report these schools have been designated as city' day schools,
this term being preferape to the edesignation P public day schools,"
used in former reports, since the State institutions .are also public.
Childreaattend these schools only during the day and are not fur-
nished with board and lodging as are the children in Stle and private
institutions:

A further distinctioh much more significant thant these should be
pointed out, namely, that the-children in city day schools are usually

A-etards;d or backward school children who have' been placed in
special classes for special 'teaching and direction. These classes are
usually designated "special classes," " o portunity classes," " sweep-
tional classes," ? ungradej classes," or " classes for defective chil-
dren.'' In only four instances are t 4 chools1... Professedly for feebre-
minded children. Usually childr iq ity day schools are able to
take care of themselves and n ' ttendants" are` necessa . It
general, these children have a much higher t7pe of mentality than do

'inmates in State and private institutions. For these reasons it ,is
doubtful' whettier, the itatiOics of city cliy` schools should be treated'4 I
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2 BIENNIAL SURVEY OF EDUCATION, 1920-1922

with, 'or should be compared with, the statistics of schools for t'he
feeble-minded. These three types of schools have en treated
separately where any advantage yrould be gaiiied by doing so.

NUMBER OF SCHOOLS REPORTING.

This year (1922) the statistics show a total of 214 schools or classes
for the mentally defective. About one-half of these, or 133, are
classes in qity day schools, 51 are State institutions, and 30 are
private institutions.

Since 1900 the number of State institutions reporting has incrased
from 19 to 51, and the nun'aber of private schools frqm 10 to 30. No
flats, on special classes in city day schools for retarded or sub-
normal children were collected prior to 1913. Since that date the
number of cities making special provisions for these subnormmal chil-
dren has increased from 52 to 133. The increase in the total number
of schools for mental defectives since 1900 does not show that a
greater percentag(t of children afe becoming mentally defective from
year to yeár, but rather indicates .a growing interest on the part of
cities, States, and. private organizations in making provision for this
unfortunate club of mentally retarded or defective claildren. .

INSTRUCTORS.

In 1922, out of 1,956 teachers in schools and classes for the feeble-
minded, 91 per cent were women and only 9 per cent were men. In
1912, theolast year iii which only the statistics of State and private
institutions were included, out of a total of 424 teachers .82 per cent
were women. Very few teachers in the city day schools are men.

, ASSISTANTS.

Asiistants in schools for tile feeble-minded do licit give instruction,
,Ibut usually devote their tinie to cluing for the *mates. Abcordingly,
they are usua,lly employed in State and privaTe institutions rather
than in city day schools. In 1922 over 68 per cent of these assist-
ants were women.

ENROMMENT IN SCHOOLS AND CLASSES FOR FEEBLE-MINDED
AND SUBNORMAL CHILDREN.

The enrollment in schools and class%) for feeble-mUided and sub-
normal children shows an extraordinary increase in the past 22
years. IteI900 the 29 schools reporting had 10,217 inmates. While
city schools were not reporting, it ii highly probable that there viere
very few elassesIor Ouse types of cliildren. The 214 schools in 1922
report a total a 63,399 pupils. The best comparison is, perhaps,
betieen the years pf 1918 ,nd 1922, as almost the same schools
are included Zn botti repor* 206 schools and institutions *in 1918
report 55,60 pupils, whiCh means an increue- in enrollment of 15

er cent durin the sot four years. it. is more :than twice' as much

:1

1.1

..

.

b

V

: .

, .
It.

,i,,.....,..!:.
.

L.4t-.....

;'..... '-', .. : ..rt,

.;'..... r:...tt..
4.4" t,2,,,:::;:' ... .

';;I ,.1;.., "', . t !.... .., ..

: . ':. :

: - ...'

're;n4...' : '
it7:'.. : 1:
I .... . ..

, 0 -

41.. ....)....:

_::.

.114:714. i ' :
4 1.14}i4V" it" ie :. 1.

*.

.

.

4.1% r

k. ,-

. 4 h
!:::.--10LE1,.

'111

9



SCHOOLS FOh FEBBLE-MINDED CHILDREN.

as the increase in enrollment in
day schools, wh,ich would indicate
to the educatiqn qf feeble-minded
done formerly.

public demeqtary and secondary
that more attention is being given
and subnormal children than was

The principal increase in number of students has been in the city
day schools, which show over 5,000 more students in 1922 than they
enrolled in 191. The increase in the' city school; is very encourag-
ing, because it slows more and more a tendency on the part of school
superintendentAeto take Care of local situations, in this way doing a
great service to the child and at the same time relieving the regular
school-teacher of a responsibility for which she has made little
preparation, and which ordinarily shpuld not be,exincted of her.
TA.iLE 1. Review of dandies oj schools and classes fo). feeble-minded- and. sub-

normal children, 1900-1922.

1

Number of schools reporting:
State
City day
Private

Total

Instructors:
State schools

Men
Women

Total

City day schools
Men
Women

a

Total it

Private schools
Men
Women

1900 1905 1910

19

1912 1914

25 25

10 15 16

29 40 41

53
195

74 68
227 212

248 301 270

Total

Assistants:
State schools

% Men
Women

13
43

56

33 38
54

20 25

117

70 73
264 3(114

15 6
63 64

8
82

381

1916 1918 1922

24 44 45 84
626 895 1,089 1, T37

650 939 1 134 1,821

11 9 14
117 112 129

78 70i 90 116 128 121 143

437
948

511 773
1,182 1,555

915 767 1,096
1,949 1,830 2,241

2,864 2 597 3 337

29 17 .25
142 132 494

219

Total 7.64

Men
Private schools

Women 1

Total

Inmates (or pupils):
State schools

Male 5, 148
Female 4, 644

1208 1,385

38
128

166 172 223 i 171

8,266 -8, 825
7, 264 7,853

11,315 14,654
10,042 13,308

10,197
10,564

Total e, 9,792 15,530 16,678

City day schooli
Male
Female

Total

Private school,
Male
Female

. Total

21, 857 27, 962

7,489.
3,401

10,890 16,524

460
482

859
390

1.111110MIMI

719 749

443
47g

916

41.

.6

3

In

. . ... .......
.. .

s

4 . d

1

1

.

-K

,

..... .... . ..... .... .
.

I

.

.

...........

53

38
118
28

184

334.

ID 0- .. .......
451

43
131
32

206 - .214

81
344t

41141

11
105

s'

..............

. .

. .

*Ilk .....

1,693 2,328

.

30 -40
142 183

.,-- --t=t=1=--

..... :.... ... .. ..... .

v.

,

q

,

.' ... . . . . 166

11; .0 4,

.....

.....

417
..293

,..
, .ne

149

i

17,196
15,686

882 35i 968

2

11;237
6,287`

,,?.
...

.. ;

18,353
17,615

.

-e r
.

. Vt'.1*.'/
.

11;937.. .'.

6,.196- 17,5g
-

18;.133 23,262',h
,. .;

.467 rt116 , ,
_ I

-
, .

* .!

!fo 4. 1.; . 41:irt e
. ;.7 t 414

d

- .

. . ;
f c..4;1,. ;4". r,4 !to!

ZL. t.

3

..

51 .
133
30

.83
409

425 492=ma=

==az

S

tea

;8 761

259

425 892

492

890 983

14,480

7o7
679.

1,886



BIEkNIAL SURVEY 'OF EDUCATION, 19e0-4922.

TA OLE 2.-1'alue of property of schools for the feeble-minded,

-
Total

California.
Colorado .
Connecticut
Delaware
Florida.
Georgia
Idaho .
Iniri018
Indiana
Iowa
Kansas
Kentucky...-.

Maine
Maasachusel tn.
Michigan .
Minnesota .
Missouri .
Montana
Nebraska
New liampqre
New Jersey .
New York
North Dakota...
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania . *********
South *Carolina
Tennessee
Texas
Vermont

Washington.
W*o01n.
Wyornthg

In%

I.

State schools.

St h ool. Enroll- Value owan. ment. property.

49

a

38, 273

1 321
2 253
1 596'

1 155
1 58
1 945
1 2, 289
1 1, 456
1 1, 706
2 759
1 442
1 98
1 383
3 3, 387
I. 1, 692
1 2, 100
1 577
1 144
1 706
1 432
4 2, N7
5 5, 407
1 331
1 3, 659
1 346
1 678
3 1, 394
1 108

r 241
1 172
1 575
1 881
2 1, 250
1 135

1145, V1 0 1

1, 009, 133
596, 149 j
971, 356

85, 000
265,000
110, 550
447, NO0

1, 525, 854
1, 119, 000
1, 515, 488
1, 000

234, 500
160, 500
777, 401)

2,532,931
1,499,04
1, 950, 000.

920, 000
223, c.()
888, 129
541, 000

3, 513, 056
10, 331, 815

542, 979
2, 21X, 038

410, 000
350,540

5, 755, 7/3
140 0004

344 993
175 810-
275 000
950 320

1, 860 007
165,000

Value
Per

Private schools.

Schools
re-

port ing.

5 6

Enroll-
ment .

Value of
propert y.

8 .

Value
per

9

$1,197 19

3, 141
2, 356
1, 630
1 700
1, 710
1, 906
1, 821

667 2
7a)
888

1, 686
531

1, 026
2, 030

748 2
Nsfi 2
929 1

1, 594 2
1, 624
1, 258
1, 2.19
1, 563 2
1, 948 1 2
1, 640

601
1, Is.1

517
1, 310
1, 296 I

1, 432
1,022

478
1,079
1, 488
1, 222

3

1

1

893

81

44
86
37
26

a 82
106

$1, 460, 962 $1,636

.

1,11,000

0.1.
045000

63.000
82,000
45,000
46, 500

864

1 432
953

1,216
1,7%

.
033

t
229, 2, 793
261,329 2,494

79
I

139, 500 1,766
4o

20 35,000 1,7.10

116 so, 000 690

216 32-1, 500 1 , 507
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SCHOOLS FOR FEEBLE-MINDED CHILDREN:

TABLE 3.-ExpendUures in schools for the feeble-minded, 1921-22.

STATE INST1TUTtONS.

St Ates.

Total

California
Colorad
Connecticutt.
Delaware
Florida
Idaho
Illinois
Indiana 41, ............
Iowa
Kansas
Kentucky.
Louisiana
Maine
Massachuset
Michigan
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
New Hampshire
New Jersey
New York. '
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Pennsylvania
Rhodi Island
South Carolina
Texas
Vermont
Virginia. ,
Washington
Wisconsin
Wyoming

Nuniber
reporting.

.1

47

1

1

1

1

2
11

1

1

3
1

1

1

1

1

4 .
5
1

3

2
1

Enroll-
ment.

I.

Total.
current

..;xpenses.
Total

outlays. expenses! Ahugys(IliTent

'Per Per Pu141,
Pu

4 6

*33

321

:,96
50

155
245

2, 289
1, 456
1, 706

759
442
98

383
3,34
1, 692

577
144
706
432

4) 4)47

5,407
331

3, 659
346

4, 394
396
108
241
172
575
881

1,250
135

$10,390,164

481,034
t44, 031

12.10 41%1
16 100
76 000
45 186

360 605
283, 4445
421, 958
321, 347
152, 7,22
39, 392

359, 106
1,047, 248

234, 354
73, 000
66, 250

138, 198
545

930, 313
2,323, 156

104 780
233 204

. 12ts
1,215 974

127 973
42, OM
27, 986
44, 715

107, 654
11/7, 500
24,3, 861
51, 644

$2, 41, 206 t290

7

4

27, 6.s6
64,518
3,000

75,000
25,000
sl

pi, 911
65,100
33,352

8,391
44324

.175,808
173, 278
Zfi, 721

',000
11,000
18, 704
1, 768

156, 915
456, 152

43,079
168,000
50,000

111;926
10,796
5,000
1,756

73,016
20,843
15,500

202, 235
25,957

1, 502
332
471
320
490
184
158
195
247
423
346
402
938
309
139
127
460
196
300
414
430
317

64
371
277
323
389
116
260
187
224
195
3/t3

2
100
108
00

484.
102

6
38
44
19

656
459
31

135
3

139
26

4
70
84

130
46

145
25
27
46

7
425
86

162
102

total

PRIVATE INSTITUTIONS.

California
Ulinoiq
Massachusetts
Michigan.
Minnesota
Missouri
New Jersey
New York,
Pennsy1vdh1a
Tennessee
Virginia
Wisconsin

li

1

3
2
3
1

794

18
56
10
16
37
12

107
106
80
20

116
216

mor

$547,037 $172,226 8689

SI

1

10, 000
33, 200
9, 000
8, ock

35, 291
7, 400

153, 381
124, 457
76, 976
10, 390
23, 100
55, S42

6, ft40
1, 000

1, 400
600

6,176
24,366
12, 300

1, 200
118,344

4..........=ormul.

o.

556
593
900
500
954
617

1,433
1,174

962
520
/99
259
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18 BIENNIAL SURVEY OF EDUCATION, 1920-1922.,

TABLE 1(1-Statistic8 of rereipts and expedftures of private inatiltdions for the
feeble-minded, 1981-2e.

Location

li

Rs

Institution.

Receipts.

From
pri-
vate
bene-
fac-

tions.

From
other

SOUTOOS
Total.

Expenditures.

For
build
In
and

lasting
m-1

r ove-
meats.

For
teach-
er's
sala-
ries,

books,
etc.

For
other
cur-
rent
ex-

otai.

Los Angeles, Calif

Godfrey; Ill
Halifax, Mass
Detroit, Mich .
Northfield, Minn
lit. Louis, Mo
Haddonfield, N. J

South Orange, N. J

Binghamton, N. Y

Port Jefferson, N.Y
Pa,I

Lansdowne, Pa
u r f re we b o r o,
Tenn.

Falls Church, Va

Watertown, Wis

Miss Allen's School for
Backkard Children.

Beverly Farm
Standish Manor School
Th6 Reed School
The Laura Baker School
Miss Compton. SchoOl
Bancroft Training School
The Sleguin School
School for individual Teach-

Bin.ii eiton Training
ooi.

Brooklyn Home ..
Latsliaw School
The Wood's School.........
Brookwood School
Bristol-Nelson School

The ()unary Home and
Training .qchool;

Lutheran Boma.

1

8

.11

e

146,837

.....

4

35, 291
8,

104, 9
46,6 40,

1

16,

1 97,084

173, 7A4 ......

831
10,000
8, 400

35, 291

107,221
46,
11, 4

16

143,921 123,609
5,1

72,ts
16,216
11, 1

O
29

173, 784

all

6 7 8

$5 84,

86 1, 2001 32,

,

3, 500! 5,
6 000' 2,
7,0001 28 291
7, 400! (I)

3,51 13, 282ii 88,
2 19,8461 19,6

2, 0001 10,

757 4, 208i 9,

e b

I 1 934
1, 400 2

10,000i 15,
900, 2

L2001 8,

118,38i 55,

Included in column 7. Prorated.

108, 899
2,6.

47,
8,256
9,

14,

(1)

$10, 000

40,000
10, 000
8 000

36 091
8 000

105 417
42 140
12,000

14,39.1

1134,432
6,070

72,000
11, 2001.
10,300

24,300

174, 221

:1*;

- ,,,O.#1 ,
417. 1;NA .

. vt.4-4.! ;

' kV", k'. ( - . . 0 .

rty.

a .

r

1.1

t.

t.

Oranb, N. J .

.

J.
i.

- te

'

TAngtt orne,
. .

.

...
ing.

.
411, .

. . .

I.

It $27 0001.....
814001

. ..

. ..
......

mu.*

.

pe fleas.

stet
1, LED

.

-

4410
g. n
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9
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e
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- -
. 29, 4001 400

;
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